

**FILED**

JUN 08 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 28889-7

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In Re the Detention of Calvin Mines:

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CALVIN MINES,

Appellant.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Malcolm Ross  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 22883  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 389-2011

2011 JUN -6 PM 4:47

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**ORIGINAL**

**FILED**

JUN 08 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 28889-7

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In Re the Detention of Calvin Mines:

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CALVIN MINES,

Appellant.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Malcolm Ross  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 22883  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 389-2011

2011 JUN -6 PM 4:47

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. ISSUES PRESENTED .....1
  - A. Where the legislature’s intent in RCW 71.09 is to protect the public, and the plain language of the statute allows the petitioner to establish a predicate offense by proving at the SVP trial that a crime was sexually motivated, did the trial court err by following that plain language and denying Mines’ motion to dismiss? .....1
  - B. Where there are no provisions in RCW 71.09 for a separate trial on the recent overt act element, and where bifurcation would have led to two identical and lengthy trials, did the trial court err by denying Mines’ motion to bifurcate?.....1
  - C. Where original charging documents were relevant to the risk assessment and to determining sexual motivation, did the trial court abuse its discretion admitting them into evidence?.....1
  - D. Where Mines’ proposed limiting instruction was contrary to law, did the trial court abuse its discretion by rejecting it? .....1
- II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1
  - A. Procedural History .....1
  - B. Mines’ Criminal Sexual History .....2
    - 1. Jennifer K. ....2
    - 2. Christina S. ....5
    - 3. Angela C. ....5
    - 4. Bradley B. ....8
    - 5. Tammy H. ....8

6.	Matthew E. ....	10
7.	Jeromy B. (Recent Overt Act).....	11
C.	Expert Opinion Testimony.....	13
III.	ARGUMENT .....	14
A.	The Trial Court Correctly Denied Mines’ Motion to Dismiss Because RCW 71.09.020(17)(c) Defines “Sexually Violent Offense” as Including Assault First Degree Where Sexual Motivation is Proved at the SVP Trial.....	14
1.	Standard of Review .....	14
2.	The Statute’s Plain Language Demonstrates the Legislature’s Intent to Permit SVP Petitioners to Establish the Predicate Offense by Proving Sexual Motivation at the SVP Trial .....	15
3.	Statutory Construction is Unnecessary Because There is Only One Reasonable Interpretation .....	21
4.	RCW 71.09.020(17)(c) Does Not Violate Mines’ Equal Protection Rights.....	24
5.	RCW 71.09.020(17)(c) Does Not Violate Mines’ Right To Due Process.....	29
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Mines’ Motion to Bifurcate the Proceedings .....	30
1.	Standard of Review .....	31
2.	Bifurcation Would Have Produced Two Nearly Identical, Lengthy Trials .....	31
3.	The Unitary Trial Did Not Violate Mines’ Equal Protection Rights .....	35

C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse It’s Discretion When It Admitted Evidence of Crimes With Which Mines had been Charged .....	38
1.	Standard of Review .....	38
2.	The Charging Information was Relevant to the Risk Assessment .....	38
3.	The Charging Information was Relevant to Mines’ Criminal Sexual History .....	40
4.	Any Error Was Harmless.....	43
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse It’s Discretion When It Declined to Give Mines’ Erroneous Proposed Limiting Instruction .....	45
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 278, 407 P.2d 461 (1965).....	34
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	17
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	30
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	17
<i>Hanson Industries Inc. v. Kutschkau</i> , 158 Wn. App. 278, 239 P.3d 367 (2010).....	15
<i>In re Detention of Abolafya</i> , 114 Wn. App. 137, 56 P.2d 608 (2002).....	passim
<i>In re Detention of Albrecht</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1, 51 P.3d 73 (2002).....	31
<i>In re Detention of Boynton</i> , 152 Wn. App. 442, 216 P.3d 1089 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>In re Detention of Coe</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 250 P.3d 1056 (2011).....	38, 40
<i>In re Detention of Fair</i> , 139 Wn. App. 532, 161 P.3d 466 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Detention of Greenwood</i> , 130 Wn. App. 277, 122 P.3d 747 (2005).....	37

<i>In re Detention of Kistenmacher</i> , 163 Wn.2d 166, 178 P.3d 949 (2008).....	17
<i>In re Detention of Law</i> , 146 Wn. App. 28, 204 P.3d 230 (2008).....	41
<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	36, 37
<i>In re Detention of West</i> , 2011 WL 1679393 at 5 .....	47
<i>In re Detention of Wright</i> , 138 Wn. App. 582, 155 P.3d 945 (2007).....	41
<i>In re Detention of Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	46
<i>In re Field</i> , 412 A.2d 1032 (N.H., 1980).....	34, 35
<i>In re Miller</i> , 186 P.3d 201 (Kan.App. 2008) <i>review granted</i> (Sept. 24, 2008) ...	21, 40
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	31
<i>Myers v. Boeing Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 123, 794 P.2d 1272 (1990).....	31
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 162 (1970).....	10, 18
<i>Schrom v. Board for Volunteer Fire Fighters</i> , 153 Wn.2d 19, 100 P.3d 814 (2004).....	23
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 124 Wn. App. 779, 102 P.3d 183 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	43

<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn. App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002).....	46
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 153 Wn. App. 516, 223 P.3d 519 (2009).....	25
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 98 Wn.2d 725, 657 P.2d 1384 (1983).....	24
<i>State v. Krall</i> , 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994).....	19
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Mines</i> , 2010 WL 2403374.....	2
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	43
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 62 Wn. App. 301, 814 P.2d 227 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1010, 824 P.2d 490 (1992).....	46
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wn.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011).....	47
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 138 Wn.2d 630, 980 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	26
<i>State v. Tili</i> 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	23
<i>State v. Turnipseed</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 2011 WL 1991752 at 9.....	38
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994).....	25

<i>Western Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma Dept. of Financing,</i> 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	23
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. State Dept. of Ecology,</i> 86 Wn.2d 310, 545 P.2d 5 (1976).....	23
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	22

**Statutes**

Former RCW 9.94A.127 (Supp. 1990-91).....	27
Laws of Washington, ch. 3 §§ 601, 602 .....	26
RCW 10.77 .....	22
RCW 10.77.020(3).....	15
RCW 10.77.086(4).....	15, 22
RCW 10.77.110 (1).....	15
RCW 10.77.150 .....	15
RCW 71.09 .....	1, 17, 25, 37
RCW 71.09.010 .....	17, 18
RCW 71.09.020 .....	15
RCW 71.09.020(12).....	passim
RCW 71.09.020(17).....	14, 16, 20
RCW 71.09.020(17)(c) .....	passim
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	34, 39
RCW 71.09.030 .....	15

RCW 71.09.030(1).....	16, 17, 19
RCW 71.09.030(1)(c) .....	36
RCW 71.09.030(1)(e) .....	19
RCW 71.09.040(4).....	1
RCW 71.09.060(2).....	21, 23, 36, 37
RCW 9.94A.030.....	16
RCW 9.94A.030(46).....	26
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(f).....	26
RCW 9.94A.835(1).....	26

**Rules**

CR 42(b).....	31, 32
ER 105 .....	45, 47
ER 401 .....	39
ER 801(d)(2).....	30, 44
